Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and 

the rules framed thereunder and in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the Members 

be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present ₹ 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Crores only) consisting of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/ (Rupee Ten) each to ₹ 

70,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Crore only) consisting of 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) 

each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting

[...]

Company, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (‘the Board’, which 

term shall include any Committee authorized by the Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred on the Board 

by this resolution) for capitalization of a sum not exceeding ₹ 49,59,80,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crores Fifty Nine Lakhs 

Eighty Thousand only) from and out of the Company’s Free Reserves and/or Securities Premium or such other permissible 

sources, for the purpose of issuance of bonus equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, credited as fully paid to the eligible 

members of the Company holding equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each of the Company whose names appear in the